

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 462 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 259 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 661 of 2023**

KM. Yumnam Indubala Devi

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

11.01.2024

[1] Mr. Kh. Suresh, learned counsel for respondent No. 5, seeks 3 (three) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[2] Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned G.A., submits that State respondent has already filed counter affidavit.

[3] Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for the petitioner, has no objection in filing counter affidavit in the main matter. However, it is stated that MC(WP(C) No. 462 of 2023 has been filed for non-compliance of the interim order dated 04.10.2023 passed by this Court in WP(C) No. 661 of 2023 and prays that this matter may be listed tomorrow (i.e. 12.01.2024) as there is urgency in the matter.

[4] Recording this, list these matters on 12.01.2024 for consideration of MC(WP(C) No. 462 of 2023.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE